## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Authorizing a Contract with Cintas Corporation Under the DAS Cooperative Purchasing Program for Uniform Rental and Laundry Services for an Estimated Amount of \$215,000.00

WHEREAS, under Resolution No. 32-2003, adopted on July 21, 2003, the Executive Director is authorized to participate in state contracts under the Ohio Department of Administrative Services ("DAS") Cooperative Purchasing Program, through which members may purchase supplies, services, equipment and other materials in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 125.04; and

WHEREAS, since 2018, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission's ("Commission") Maintenance Department has subscribed to the uniform and laundry service available under the DAS Cooperative Purchasing Program and has found that participation in the DAS contract has resulted in cost savings to the Commission, better quality attire and greater employee participation in wearing uniform clothing; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer recommends that the Commission continues to participate in the uniform and laundry service for all maintenance employees under DAS Contract Schedule No. RS900118, Index No. GDC020 with the Cintas Corporation, of Strongsville, Ohio, for the period of January 1, 2023, through July 31, 2025, in the estimated amount of \$215,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation of the Chief Engineer and concurs with the recommendation that the Commission approve a contract with Cintas Corporation for uniform and laundry service for all maintenance employees under the DAS Cooperative Purchasing Program as described above; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Code of Bylaws because the expenditure exceeds \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that uniform and laundry services for all maintenance employees through the DAS Cooperative Purchasing Program under DAS Contract Schedule No. RS900118, Index No. GDC020, under an agreement with Cintas Corporation, for the period of January 1, 2023, through July 31, 2025, in the estimated amount of \$215,000.00, is approved.

(Resolution No. 81-2022 adopted November 21, 2022)